

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 14401 OF 2025

Shankar Tulshiram Naik and Ors. ...Petitioners  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra Through Govt. Pleader and ...Respondents  
Ors.

---

Senior Advocate Abhay Khandeparkar a/w Hamid Ansari and  
Saurabh Mittal i/by Pravata Legal Associates, for the  
Petitioners.  
Ms. Reena Salunkhe, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 to 5

---

CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.

DATED: 01<sup>st</sup> DECEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. Let Court notice be issued upon Respondent Nos. 6 to 11, returnable on 05<sup>th</sup> January 2026. The Petitioners to furnish copy to the Registry for issuance of the notice. Hamdast is also permitted.
2. Ad-interim relief is granted in terms of prayer clause 'c'.
3. Stand over to 05<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)