

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Writ Petition No. 14401 of 2025

Shankar Tulshiram Naik and others ... Petitioners  
V/s.  
State of Maharashtra through  
Government Pleader and others ... Respondents.

Mr. Hamid Ansari i/b. Pravakta Legal Associates for the Petitioners.

Ms. Simran Rathod, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 8 to 11.  
Ms. R.A. Salunkhe, AGP for the Respondents-State.

CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &  
S.M. MODAK, JJ.

DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> January 2026.

Digitally  
signed by  
LATA  
SUNIL  
PANJWANI  
Date:  
2026.01.07  
11:54:44  
+0530

P.C. :

The learned AGP is permitted to file affidavit-in-reply in the office during the course of this week. Copy of affidavit-in-reply has been served on the other side.

2. List the matter on **20<sup>th</sup> January 2026**. In the meantime, office to trace the papers.

(S.M. MODAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)